Accumulated deficit   (281,466)   (281,466)

Total stockholders’ equity   79,648   129,800

Total capitalization   $ 79,648  $ 129,800

12

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2003 was approximately $73,816,000, or $3.46 per share. Net tangible book value per share represents our total
tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the aggregate number of shares of our common stock outstanding. After giving effect to the sale of the
4,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our net tangible book value at June 30, 2003 would have been approximately $123,968,000 or $4.89 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value per share of $1.43 to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $8.51 per share to new investors. Dilution per share
represents the difference between the amount per share paid by the new investors in this offering and the net tangible book value per share at June 30, 2003,
giving effect to this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution to new investors.

Assumed public offering price per share   $13.40
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2003   $3.46
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   1.43

Net tangible book value per share after this offering   4.89

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 8.51

These calculations assume no exercise of stock options and warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2003. As of June 30, 2003, there were options and warrants
outstanding to purchase an aggregate of 5,393,255 shares of our common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $15.29 per share. To the extent all of these
options and warrants had been exercised as of June 30, 2003, the dilution to new investors would be greater.

13

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The selected consolidated financial data presented below for the fiscal years ended March 31, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002 and 2003 have been derived from

[…]

of Integrated Electronics, LLC (IE) on June 1, 2000, over the fair value of IE’s assets, less amortization. The IE transaction was accounted for under the purchase
method of accounting. Goodwill was initially calculated to be $1,329,282, and was amortized until the adoption of SFAS 142 on April 1, 2001.

Goodwill amortization expense was $0 in the fiscal years ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively, and $221,547 in the fiscal year ended March 31,
2001. Accumulated goodwill amortization was $221,547 at March 31, 2003 and 2002. Effective April 1, 2001, the Company adopted the provisions of SFAS No.
142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” and has ceased amortizing the goodwill recorded as a result of the acquisition of substantially all of the assets of IE
on June 1, 2000.

The following table presents the impact SFAS No. 142 would have on the Company’s net income had the standard been in effect for the year ended March
31, 2001. In fiscal 2001, the goodwill amortization was expensed through the Cost of revenue—product sales and prototype development contracts.

Year ended March 31, 2001

As Reported

FAS 142
Adjustment

As Adjusted

Cost of revenue—product sales and prototype development

contracts   $ (10,980,753)  $ 221,547  $ (10,759,206)
Net loss   (21,676,011)   221,547   (21,454,464)
Net loss per common share—basic and diluted   $ (1.08)  $ 0.01  $ (1.07)

Accounting for Impairment of Long-Lived Assets
 The Company periodically evaluates its long-lived assets for potential impairment under SFAS No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of
Long-Lived Assets.” The Company performs these evaluations whenever events or circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset or group of assets
is not recoverable. The Company’s judgments regarding the existence of impairment indicators are based on market and operational performance. Indicators of
potential impairment include:

 •  a significant change in the manner in which an asset is used;